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Tom Hawkins 
Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc. 
150 Lantern Lane 
North Fort Myers, Florida 33917 

Re: Staff Assisted Rate Case for Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc. in Lee County, 
Docket No. 090170-WU 

Dear Mr. Hawkins: 

In order for staff to complete its analysis for the final recommendation, please provide the 
following information: 

1) Please provide supporting documentation in the form of invoices, bills, or contracts for meter 
reading completed by Benson’s, Inc. during 2008 totaling $1,365. See attachment A. Provide a COPY 

of the original management agreement between Benson’s, Inc. and Mobile Manor Water Company, 
Inc. as well. 

2) The auditor’s report included an invoice for work performed by Christopher Artrip totaling 
$142.50 (9.5 hours @ $15/hour) for meter reading and pipe repair. What is (are) the date(s) ofthe 
work completed by Mr. Artrip? Provide all supporting documentation. 

3) An email was included in staffs audit report from Tom Hawkins to Jay Vandall, and DeeAnn 
Demers, dated Monday, May 19,2008. The e-mail mentions Richard and Chris will do contract labor 

performed by both Richard and Chris. See attachment B. 

4) On May 20, 2008, Bonita Vandall at Benson’s, Inc., sent a letter to DeeAnn Demers explaining;; 
that DeeAnn will be considered a contracted employee and will be paid $617.50 twice monthlyzi 

for administrative services. See attachment C. 

and will submit bills for work performed each month. Please provide all bills for the contract work;:- T 
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Please submit a copy of the signed letter submitted by DeeAnn Demers. Also, please submit all bill? 
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5 )  The following items pertain to the Board of Director’s Minutes reviewed by staffauditors: 

(a) “January 22,2008-Tom made motion to take Carol Julius off the credit card with 
$1,000 l i t  and add Dee Demers, Sandy and Bob and leave Paul.” Are Bob and Paul 
office employees? If so, what are their duties and responsibilities? What is their 
hourly rate or salary? Provide all supporting documentation for Bob and Paul. 

(b) “February 26,2008-Ms. Vandall reported Benson’s will file a small claims suit 
at a cost of $144 for filing fee and $20 for sheriffs service. Reported the copy 
machine is not bctioning properly.” What does the small claims suit and filing fee 
relate to? Was the copy machine repaired or replaced? If so, provide all receipts, 
invoices, and documents to substantiate this claim. 

6)  A loan agreement dated February 19, 2009 was submitted to staff auditors. Is there a loan 
agreement for the $20,000 loaned to Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc. from Mobile Manor, Inc. in 
2008? Please provide documentation for all debt instruments of the Utility stating interest rate, 
repayment period, and terms of loan agreement(s). See attachment D. 

7) On June 17, 2009, Kathy Williams (Benson’s IC.) sent an e-mail to Hyma Vedula (PSC Staff 
Auditor) about a $3,000 loan made to Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc. fiom Mobile Manor Inc. 
Please provide the loan agreement for this loan. See attachment E. 

8) What is the rental agreement between Mobile Manor, Inc. and Mobile Manor Water Company, 
Inc. regarding the community clubhouse? How much, does Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc. pay 
for rent? If there is a formal rental agreement, please provide a copy of the agreement. Also, who 
owns the clubhouse land? 

9) How are the directors and officers (Tom Hawkins, Gary Schaeffer, Sandra Gilliland, Lona Kinder) 
compensated? Provide a detailed list of the duties and responsibilities of the directors and officers as 
well as documentation verifying compensation rate and amount. 

10) Do any of the employees of Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc. have benefits provided by the 
utility? Provide any information relating to employee pensions and benefits. 

Please submit the above information by August 12,2009. If you have any questions, feel h e  
to contact me by phone at (850) 413-6425 or by e-mail at avy.crawford@,psc.state.fl.us. 

Avy eawford 
Regulatory Analyst I1 

cc: Division of Economic Regulation (Bulecza-Banks, Daniel, Fletcher, Hudson, Simpson) 
Office of the General Counsel (Jaeger) 
Office of Commission Clerk (Docket No. 090170-WU) 
Benson’s Inc. (Bonita Vandall) 



GL Account Analysis 
Mobile Manor Water Company 

4040 -Water Meter Reading 

Prinud By Bonw Vandill on Sat Jun OB. 2009 1032 am 
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Judy Dileo 
I 
I From: Jay Vandall 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: JackRichert 
Subject: FW: Paydl - subcontradm Mobile Manor 

Tuesday, May 20,2008 734 AM 
bonitav@bfinsonsinc.om; Judy Dileo; Judith Dcdd 

From: Tom Hawkins [maIlto:hawkdub@gmaiI.com] 
Sent: Monday, May 19,2008 2:Ol PM 
To: by Vandall; Dee Demers 
CC. Twn Hawkins 
Subject: Mobile Manor 

Jay, per our conversation Richard and Chris will be antract labor and submit a bill for work performed 
each month (we will furnish 1099 at the end of the year). Dee will submit her payroll kfohation to 
Kathy so she can cut the check from your ofice. Quick books has notified us that OW account will 
expire at the end of this month. Obviously we ned to have all the information from MMl & MMW 
input into C3. Dee is holding off imputing infomation into C3 until she bears fmm you or Kathy that 
everything is ready to go. Dee will take the 50.00 monthIy gas allowance. out of petty cash (she 

.. knows to add it to the chart of accounts). ... 

Tom ~ z v k i n s  

SOURCE L 



MOBILE MANOR, INC. 
C/O BENSON’S, INC. 

May 20,2008 

Ms. DeeAnn Demers 
c/o Mobile Manor. Inc. 
N. Fort Myers, FL 33917 

Dear Dee, 

This letter serves as notice that as of January 1, 2008 YGU will be considered a g 
contracted employee and will be responsible for paying your own taxes. Your gross pay $ 2  
amount is $617.50 twice monthly and at the end of each year you will . .  receive a 1099 ,; 

form for submitting to the IRS. .i_ .... , :. iv :,) 43-‘-. 6 

Please submit a bill for administrative services rendered in the form of an invoice 

Please acknowledge receipt of the above terms and conditions by signing L .  

bookkeeping purposes. 

a copy of 
letter. 

Sincerely, 

Bonita D. Vandall, PCAMB 
bonitav@bensonsinc.cOm 

BDVIjs 

I hereby agree to the terms and conditions as stated above. 

Date: 
Dee Ann Demers 



F Loan Agreement - 
w This Loan Agreement (this "agreement") dated this Hg day of February, 2009 CI 12 I 
0 

2. 
Between E 

3. Mobile Manor Inc. of 150 lantern Lane North Fort Myers FI, 33917 0 

Of The First Part 

(The "Lender") 

AND 

Mobile Manor Water Company Inc. of 150 Lantern Lane North Fort Myers FI, 33917 

(The ''Borrower") 

of The Second Part 

Loan Amount & Interest 

1 a) The Lender promises to Loan twenty thousand ($20,000.00) USD, to the 
. 

Borrower 
b) Borrower promises to repay this principal amount to  the lender, as such address 

as may be provided in writing, wlth interest payable on the unpaid principal a t  
the rate of 5.25 percent per annum, calculated semi-annually not in advance. 

- Term 

a) Borrower is to repay loan in a maximum of three years t o  include principal and 
interest as defined in loan amount &interest. 

Pavment 

a) Payments are Interest and Principal. 
b) Borrower can pay outstanding principal without penalty. 

lnterezt 

a) Interest rate: 5.25% (prime plus 2 percent) 



Loan Agreement 
Loan payments will start as soon as Mobile Manor Water Company is 

producing enough revenue to i t a r t  monthly payments to Mobile Manor Inc. Maximum term of 
loan is three years. Repayment of prior outstanding debt must be satisfied before repayment of 
this loan. This loan was approved by a majority vote of the membership at  the annual 
association meeting February 5,2009. 

Mobit Minor Witcr Company, lnc 
Stlll-AsSirtcd Rate Caw Audit 

TU1 Y n r  Ended Dcrrmber 31,2008 
D t090 0-W '. A 09-131-1-1 

w 
O( 171 

Slanlnp: Details 

Mobile Manor Water Company Inc. officers 

Tom Hawkins Presiden 

Gary Schaeffer Vice Preside 

Lona Kinder Secreta 

Sandy Gilliland Treasurer 

Mobile Manor Inc. officers 

Tom Hawkins President 

Gary Schaeffer Vice Presid 

Lona Kinder Secretary 

Sandy Gilliland Treasure 

Desrriptlon: b u  &, ka 
. 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ,/q- d day of 

My Commission expires 

2009 -..~ . 

Notary Public State of Florida 



"The long term debt that is reffecfed contains a 3,000.00 loan amount made to Water from Mobile Manor 
Inc in early 2008 to cover operating expenses." 

Is this $3,000 of the $20,0007 or of the $17,2247 or the $5,6567 Is there a debt instrument ora contract 
involved? If so, I need this. What makes up the remaining debt then? I need to know whatthls is and what 
supports it (contract. debt instrument etc). I need to know what interest rate is agreed upon, time frame Of 
repayments, amount of principal etc. 

Please send me this information no later than Monday, June 29,2009. I f  you feel that we need to discuss this by 
phone, then please call me at 850.413.6416. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

LywM. D- 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Regulatory Analyst Supervisor 
Bureau of Auditing 
Jdeamer@~sc,sta _ _  te.fl.us 
Tel: 850.413.6416 
Fax: 850.413.6417 

Mobile Manor Wafer Compmny, lnc. 

&!% TaIYcrrEndcdDeccm.b.r31,2008 
+L) StlK-Assisted Ralt Caw AudiI 

____.. Dtirription: . . . . 

Please Note: Most written communications to or from state oficials regarding state business are 
public records available to the public and media upon request. Therefore, your e-mail 
communication may be subjeet to public disclosure. 

From: Kathy Williams [mailto:kwilliams~,bensonsinc.mm] 
Sent: Wednesday, lune 17,2009 1:13 PM 
To: Hyma Vedula; Bonita Vandal1 
Subjecc: RE: Long term debt - Mobile Manor Water Company, Inc. 

The long term debt that is reflected wntains a 3,000.00 loan amount made to Water from Mobile Manor h c  in 
early 2008 to cover operating expenses. 

.. ~ . ..... -_-- . . ~  .. . . . .  ~ . .  . ,. - .. .- 

xaz&7fwizuw 
Accounts Payable 
Associa Benson's Inc, AAMC 
12650 Whitehall Drive 
Fort Myers, FL 33907 
239-277-0718 office 
239-936-8310 fax 

Notice: This e-mail message Is for the sole use of me intended recipbnt(s) and may contain Conmential and priuikwd inlormaton. M Y  Umumwired 
review. use. discIosure or distribution k prohibited. lfyw are notthe Intendad redplent. *re conlad me sender by replv mail and d e w  ail CCP+2% 
of Ihe oripinai message. Please virus check all mchments lo prevenl widespread omlaminelion and mmpUon of files and OPmW W a r n .  The 
unaumommi aCeBSs, use. d-m. or dismbmka ofmb email may mnsulute a vlolalbn ot me Federal EIeclronkCmmunicatios PMCY M 01 
1986 and similar &ale laws. 

Thio mmrnunication does IWI refienan inlenton by the sender or me sendefs diem or pmdpl to condud a VanMldion or make any a Q M n t  by 
electmnk means. Nolhlnp canmined in thk massage or in any snachmenl shall satisfy me mquirements for a writlng. and nomlw mnmined -in shall 
wnstnule a mnlrad or eiectmnic &nature under (ha EEQcImnic Signalurea )n GLobal and Nalbnai Comrnem Ad. any VBnbn Of me Uniform EWmk 


